

No. 10-708

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST AMERICAN FINANCIAL CORPORATION, SUCCESSOR
IN INTEREST TO FIRST AMERICAN CORPORATION, AND
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioners,

v.

DENISE P. EDWARDS, INDIVIDUALLY AND
ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF RETAIL COLLECTION ATTORNEYS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID M. SCHULTZ
JOEL D. BERTOCCHI
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN R. SWOFFORD
MATTHEW T. GLAVIN
AVANTI D. BAKANE
HINSHAW & CULBERTSON, LLP
222 North LaSalle Street
Suite 300
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 704-3000
JBertocchi@hinshawlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. ALLOWING AWARDS OF DAMAGES UNDER THE FDCPA WITHOUT REQUIRING PROOF OF INJURY HAS LEAD TO PERVERSE RESULTS IN WHICH DAMAGES AND ATTORNEY FEES ARE AWARDED BASED ON TECHNICAL AND HARMLESS VIOLATIONS.....	4
II. THE ABSENCE OF A REQUIREMENT OF ACTUAL INJURY IN FDCPA CASES HAS SPAWNED A “COTTAGE INDUSTRY” OF LITIGATION DESIGNED TO GENERATE ATTORNEY FEES RATHER THAN REDRESS REAL HARM.	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Baker v. G.C. Servs. Corp.</i> , 677 F.2d 775 (9th Cir. 1982)	5
<i>Ehrich v. I.C. System, Inc.</i> , 681 F.Supp.2d 265 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	6, 7
<i>Fasten v. Zager</i> , 49 F.Supp.2d 144 (E.D.N.Y. 1999).....	8
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mtge.Corp. v. Lamar</i> , 503 F.3d 504 (6th Cir. 2007)	5, 10
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995)	2
<i>Jacobson v. Healthcare Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 516 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Jacobson v. Healthcare Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 434 F.Supp.2d 133 (E.D.N.Y 2006).....	11
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1605 (2010)	2, 3, 8, 10
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , Case No. 1:06-cv-01397-PAG, Memorandum of Opinion and Order, ECF Doc. # 59 (N.D. Oh. April 14, 2011)....	9
<i>Johnson v. Eaton</i> , 80 F.3d 148 (5th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Keele v. Wexler</i> , 149 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998) .	5
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	7
<i>Pipiles v. Credit Bureau of Lockport, Inc.</i> , 886 F.2d 22 (2d Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	2
<i>Richard v. Oak Tree Group, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 5060319 (W.D. Mich. November 21, 2008) ..	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Richard v. Oak Tree Group, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3234159 (W.D. Mich. September 30, 2009).....	6
<i>Savino v. Computer Credit, Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Savino v. Computer Credit, Inc.</i> , 990 F.Supp. 159 (E.D.N.Y. 1998).....	5
<i>Thornton v. Wolpoff & Abramson, LLP</i> , 2008 WL 185517 (11th Cir. January 23, 2008)....	5
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)..	4, 9
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const., Art. III.....	3, 12
U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2.....	2
15 U.S.C.	
§ 1681c	8
§ 1692k(a)(1)	4, 5
§ 1692k(a)(2)	5
§ 1692k(a)(2)(A)	5
§ 1692k(a)(2)(B)	5
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C.	
§ 1692 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974, 12 U.S.C. § 2601-2617	2, 3, 4, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Anderson & Associates, <i>Fair Debt Collection Practices Act</i> , http://www.atlawhelp.com/fair-debt-collection-practices-act.html	12
<i>FDCPA And Other Consumer Lawsuit Statistics, July 1-15, 2011</i> , http://webrecon.com/b/news-and-stats/	12
<i>Nearly 11,000 FDCPA Lawsuits Filed In 2010</i> , http://www.insidearm.com/daily/collection-laws-regulations/fdcpa/nearly-11000-fdcpa-lawsuits-filed-in-2010/	11
The Todd Murray Law Firm, <i>Five Reasons To Sue A Debt Collector That Violates The FDCPA</i> , http://toddmurraylaw.com/tag/fdcpa/	11
